

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

**Chapter 11
Case No. 12-51502-659
(Jointly Administered)**

**Hearing Date: March 18, 2013
1:00 p.m.**

**UNITED MINE WORKERS' OBJECTION TO DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING BONUS PLANS FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES**

Frederick Perillo (Wis. Bar 1002870)
fp@previant.com
YingTao Ho (Wis. Bar 1045418)
Sara J. Geenen (Wis. Bar 1052748)
The Previant Law Firm, s.c.
1555 N River Center Dr., Suite 202
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 271-4500
Fax: (414) 271-6308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction.....1

2. The Evidentiary Showing Required To Justify These Plans is Entirely Lacking.1

3. The CERP and AIP Programs Are Illegal Insider Retention Plans.....2

ARGUMENT

I. The Proposed Payments Are, To The Extent Made To Insiders, Prohibited by 11 U.S.C. §503(c)(1). 5

 A. Bonus Programs Are Unsavory And Are Held To A High Standard. 5

 B. The Debtors Must Show that the Proposed Program Does Not Include Insiders..... 7

 C. Because the Debtors Fail to Meet the Requirements of Section 503(c)(1)(A) and (B), the Motion Must be Denied. 12

II. The Business Judgment Standard Is Not The Appropriate Standard Here.12

 A. The Bonuses Are Not Ordinary Course Transactions.12

 B. The Debtors Must Therefore Meet the More Rigorous Scrutiny Standard to Justify Bonuses.13

 C. The AIP Is A Disguised Retention Bonus.14

III. The Debtor Has Failed To Demonstrate That Its Retention Bonus Proposal Is Necessary To Its Reorganization. 18

 A. The Debtors Have Failed to Demonstrate They Have an Attrition Problem.19

 B. Patriot’s Bonus Programs Are At Odds With Its Claims of a Liquidity Crisis..... 25

 C. Patriot’s Bonus Proposals Do Not Comport With Industry Standards. 25

IV. The Bonus Programs Are Not Fair and Equitable.26

V. The Debtors’ Bonuses Cannot Pass Muster Even Under the Business Judgment Test..... 31

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

Armstrong World Indus. v. James A. Phillips, Inc. (In re James A. Phillips, Inc.), 29 B.R. 391, 394 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) 13

Briggs Transportation Co. v. Teamsters, 739 F.2d 341 (8th Cir.), cert. denied 469 U.S. 917 (1984)..... 29

Boyd v. Petrie (In re Tompkins), 430 B.R. 453 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010). 11

In re Allied Holdings, 337 B.R. 716 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005)22, 25

In re America West Airlines, 171 B.R. 674 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).26, 31

In re Blue Ribbon Transportation Co., 30 B.R. 783(Bankr.D.R.I. 1983).. 28

In re Borders Group, Inc., 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11, 14, 15

In re CEP Holdings, LLC, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 3305 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Nov. 28, 2006)..... 10

In Re Century Brass Products, Inc., 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir.), cert. denied 479 U.S. 949 (1986).. 29

In re Channel Master Holdings Inc., 309 B.R. 855 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004). 25

In re Club Development & Management Corp., 27 B.R. 610 (9th Cir. BAP 1982). 3

In re Dana Corp., 351 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 12

In re Dana Corp., 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....7, 32

In re Delta Airlines, 359 B.R. 468 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2006). 27

In re Dewey & Leboeuf LLP, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3484 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012). 17

In re Foothills Texas, Inc., 408 B.R. 573 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)..... . 9, 11

In re Geneva Steel Co., 236 B.R. 770 (Bankr. D. Utah 1999)..... 30-31

In re Global Aviation Holdings Inc., 478 B.R. 142 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).5, 8, 19, 20, 26

In re Global Home Products, LLC, 369 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)..... 5

In re Glosser Brothers, Inc., 100 B.R. 268, 270 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1989).....13

In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc., 479 B.R. 308 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7, 12, 14, 18, 32

In re Indiana Grocery Co., 136 B.R. 182 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 1990).29

In re Lionel Corp., 722 F. 2d at 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).26

In re Momentum Mfg. Corp., 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).26

In re National Real Estate Ltd. Partnership II, 87 B.R. 986 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1988).11

In re Northwest Airlines, 346 B.R. 307 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2006).27-28

In re Pierce Terminal Warehouse Inc., 133 B.R. 639 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1991). 27

In re Pilgrim's Pride Corp., 401 B.R. 229 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).14

In re Pilgrims' Pride Corp., 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 264 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).19

In re Public Access Technology.com, Inc., 307 B.R. 500 (E.D. Va. 2004).8,10

In re Regensteiner Printing Co., 122 B.R. 323 (N.D. Ill. 1990). 3, 10, 14, 19

In re Residential Capital, LLC, 478 B.R. 154 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).2-3, 7, 8, 15, 18

In re Standard Stores, Inc., 124 B.R. 318 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....11

In re US Airways, Inc., 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 1764 (E.D. Va. 2005).5, 24, 31

In re Velo Holdings, Inc., 472 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012). 18

Lee's Place v. Hawbaker, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10147 (C.D. Ill. 1992).....11

Matter of Krehl, 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Office of the U.S. Trustee v. Fieldstone Mortgage Co., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91479 (D. Md. Nov. 5, 2008). 9

Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 295 (1939).10, 13-14

Pension Transfer Corp. v. Beneficiaries, 444 F. 3d 203 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 20

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §101.....7, 10

11 U.S.C. §503 1, 5-8, 10-15, 18

11 U.S.C. §1113..... 1, 27-30

11 U.S.C. §1114..... 1, 27-30
8 Del. Code § 142(a). 9

Other Authorities

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 503.17 (15th ed. rev. 2007). 11
30 Cong. Rec. S8898 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) 28
130 Cong. Rec. H7489, H7491, H7494 7496 (daily ed. June 29, 1984) 28
151 Cong. Rec. S 2306, S2341 (March 9, 2005)..... 6
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 331,
119 Stat. 23,102-03 (April 20, 2005)..... 5
Kaplan, “*Executive Compensation Issues Under the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and
Consumer Protection Act of 2005*” Benefits Practice Center, Executive Compensation Library,
Journal Reports: Law and Policy (BNA 2005).....6
William Houston Brown, Lawrence Ahern III, *2005 Bankruptcy Reform Legislation with
Analysis*, BAPCPA 59 (Westlaw May 2005)5
